
 

  

 

 

Tammera J. Karr, PhD 

Board Certified in Integrative Health                                
&                                                                                    

Holistic Nutrition 

Fine Foods for Fur Coats 



2 
 

 

 

 

 

Please Note: 

This E-Book is not intended to replace recommendations or advice from Veterinary 

Care for Pet Health and is for Educational Purposes Only. Rather, it is intended to help 

you make informed decisions about your pets health and to cooperate with your 

veterinary provider in a joint quest for optimal pet wellness. If you suspect your pet has 

a medical problem, we urge you to seek medical attention for your pet from a 

competent veterinary provider. 

 

Holistic Nutrition for the Whole You 

6A Houser Court 

Idleyld Park, OR 97447 

 

Copyright ©2014, Tammera J. Karr, PhD & JV Media Design 

All Rights Reserved 

 

No Part of this E-Book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted 

by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without 

permission from the Author. 

 

  



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

DEDICATION 
As with all the writings of the last three decades, this work would not be possible 

without the support of my husband, who has spent tireless hours reading, proofing, 

commenting and editing my work.  

Thanks to my friends who contribute, comment, make me laugh and also put on the 

editors hat when called on, Lorrie and Susan. 

And last, our webmaster Sherry and her crew, without whom this book would not be on 

your computer screens or tablet now, the whole gang at JV Media who have twice 

rebuilt my website over the last 7 years, guided me and encouraged me in this pursuit 

to educate, inform and on occasion entertain you.  

Thank You All for believing in me and in the mission of Holistic Nutrition for the Whole 

You. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

CONTENTS 
Dedication ..................................................................................................................................................... 3 

In the Beginning .............................................................................................................................................. 5 

Is any form of fish safe? ................................................................................................................................. 11 

A Little History ............................................................................................................................................... 12 

POTTENGER CATS ......................................................................................................................................... 13 

What Makes Up a Raw Diet ? ......................................................................................................................... 14 

Liver ............................................................................................................................................................. 15 

Kidneys ........................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Heart ............................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Tripe ............................................................................................................................................................ 16 

Whole egg ................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Vegetables ................................................................................................................................................... 17 

FRUIT ........................................................................................................................................................... 19 

Nutritional Supplements............................................................................................................................ 20 

Is Your Home and Work Place Pet Safe? ................................................................................................... 21 

Now a little on Commercial Dog Food ....................................................................................................... 22 

The Adult in the house? .............................................................................................................................. 27 

Are You Listening To Me? ........................................................................................................................... 28 

Saying Good Bye ......................................................................................................................................... 28 

Conversation’s with Callie ......................................................................................................................... 29 

A Few Sources ............................................................................................................................................. 30 

Index ............................................................................................................................................................. 30 

 
  



5 
 

 

IN THE BEGINNING 
A moment of clarification for you – this 

information is intended for dog and cat 

owners and is about Raw Food Diets for 

the furry ones in our families….  

How in the world does a Holistic 

Nutritionist end up writing a book on 

raw food diets for pets? It all started 

when our little Sadie had her first 

appointment with Dr. Blair Bailey at 

Bailey Veterinary Clinic, he was suitably 

complimentary of our baby pooch, and 

asked about her diet; wanting to make sure she was getting appropriate nutrition to 

support healthy bone development. At this point my husband informed Dr. Blair that we 

feed raw meat, raw goat’s milk, grain free kibbles and organic children’s whole food 

vitamins to our puppy. 

Needless to say, Dr. Blair sent my husband home with a homework assignment for me 

to read up on the BARF™ Diet, calcium/phosphorus ratios and I was to be present at 

Sadie’s next appointment. I didn’t even know what the BARF™ Diet was. 

All right stop laughing….  

So here is what I found, and a little of the research I found myself drawn into.  My 

internet search, yielded information from Holistic Veterinarians, pet food companies, 

dog breeders and trainers and pet owners. I found prepared raw food that can be 

conveniently shipped to your home weekly; tasty freeze dried liver treats (who taste 

tests these things?) and some of the best recipes of all time. “Deer head give to dog, side 

of ribs, give to dog”. This was reminiscent of the stock dogs chewing on dead critter 

bones in the yard when I was a kid…. I was prepared for this to be hard – I had no idea 

Miss Sadie Louise Karr - Red Tri Color Australian 
Shepard at 7 weeks old 



6 
 

what a volume of information was about to swamp me. Soon I had questions I couldn’t 

find answers for without going to a Wildlife Biologist. (more on this later) 

I queried my Aunt about what they fed dogs back in the 30’s and 40’s. It was table 

scraps, raw meat trimmings, eggs, and produce from the garden, orchard and bones. 

The only exception was fish, they knew about raw Salmon poisoning in the Pacific 

Northwest. This held true with my growing up years in Eastern Oregon, the dogs and 

cats were fed table scraps, hunted for mice, insects, rabbits, birds, squirrels, reptiles and 

were allowed to feed on raw bones from deer, elk, sheep and cows. On a ranch or farm 

little goes to waste for man or beast. 

So how did the BARF™ Diet come about?  

Originally called raw feeding; is the practice of feeding domestic dogs, cats and other 

animals a diet primarily of uncooked meat, edible bones, and organs. Herbalist Juliette 

de Bairacli Levy is credited with starting the holistic pet care movement in the 1930s. In 

her books, she preached, amongst other things, dogs require a natural diet of raw food. 

Australian veterinary surgeon Ian Billinghurst, who published "Give Your Dog a Bone" 

in 1993 credited de Bairacli Levy's book as an inspiration. 

The "BARF™" Diet, an acronym for Biologically Appropriate Raw Food or Bones and 

Raw Food was created by Billinghurst. A typical BARF™ Diet is made up of 60-80% of 

raw meaty bones with about 50% meat, (e.g. chicken neck, back and wings) and 20-

40% fruits and vegetables, offal, meat, eggs, or dairy foods. 

This acronym was originally coined by Debra Tripp to mean "Born Again Raw Feeders.” 

It was later changed to "Bones and Raw Food.”  

Raw diets can range from meticulously prepared and tested, to diets composed of a 

variety of meats and butchers' scraps, the nutritional balance of a raw diet can vary 

greatly depending on the recipe. Supporters of raw feeding believe not every meal 

needs to be "complete and balanced", and nutritional balance can be achieved over time 

by feeding a wide variety of meats, fats, bones and organs from several sources, such as 

chicken, turkey, lamb, cattle, pigs, fish, rabbits, and wild game. The general belief among 



7 
 

the supporters of raw diets is pets have no more complex nutritional requirements than 

humans, and a variety of ingredients over time will provide the pets with a sufficiently 

balanced diet. 

Opponents believe the risk of nutritional imbalance, intestinal perforations, and 

foodborne illnesses posed by the handling and feeding of raw meat and bones would 

outweigh any benefits. The assertion that raw feeding is inherently better because it is 

natural has also been criticized.  

As I read this I thought “really, they are worried about food poisoning from raw food in 

animals who lick their butt and eat poo?” 

When it came time for Sadie’s next visit with Dr. Blair, I was prepared, just like my 

human clients are when they come to share a newsletter, or supplement advertisement 

with me, I had my folder of documentation and essay on “Feeding A Raw Holistic Diet 

To Your Pet’s” ready to give to my girl dogs veterinarian.  

In my conversation with Dr. Blair, he shared his experience in Mexico as a veterinarian 

and his firsthand experience with dogs fed a raw diet. Organ meats are prized in many 

cultures and Mexico is no exception. It became common practice to save the offal for 

sale in meat markets and toss the dogs scraps of muscle meat for food. This led to 

severe malnutrition, bone deformation and disease in the dogs.  

Raw food proponent Dr. Ian Billinghurst (owner of the registered trademark 'BARF™ 

Diet' and the BARF™ World Distributor Network) argues in his books the dog has 

evolved over many millions of years on a natural raw diet and logically, this is the ideal 

food source. He claims that processed foods are "not what the dog was programmed to 

eat during its long process of evolution" and says foods similar to those eaten by the 

dog's wild ancestors are more biologically appropriate. 

Proponents have also pointed at the practices of some modern zoos which feed their 

captive carnivore’s raw meat and bones or whole carcasses. In my local area Wildlife 

Safari, known for their cheetah research and breeding program, have on going requests 

for fresh food for their cats. It was a very sad day for us when we made the decision to 



8 
 

take my ailing horse there, so his life could continue through helping the big cats. The 

curator of the Folsom City Zoo Sanctuary has said "Common sense suggests that there is 

no more nutritious food we can offer to a carnivore than the entire carcass of their 

natural prey type."  

Entire carcass – what a wonderful clarifier after my conversation with Sadie’s vet. As I 

thought back over Dr. Blair’s comments, I saw the dogs in Mexico were deprived of all 

the truly nutritious parts of the flesh foods provided. Gone were the bones, sinew, guts, 

feathers and all, steak while preferred by humans simply didn’t cut it for the canine.  

While raw feeding is generally well accepted in European zoos, it is a controversial 

topic within American zoos. Concerns are similar to those expressed by opponents of 

raw feeding and includes dental impactions, airway obstructions, intestinal 

perforations, food contamination and social aggression.  

The believed benefits of the BARF™ diet include better oral health, natural enzymes for 

digestive/immune health, mental stimulation through processing of carcass and higher 

activity level within captive carnivores.  

Anyone who is owned by a dog, knows better to try and take a bone away from them, 

and to what lengths they will go to eat dead animals. Our Miss Sadie is NO exception, 

our greatest challenge has been to keep her from eating, well, and the polite word 

would be fecal material.  OK if you have a dog who simply refuses to indulge, I have a 

bridge to sell you. Honest Mom, I would never eat that…or lick my butt either. 

Critics have pointed out the flaws in associating "natural" with better and Billinghurst 

even warns "There are grave dangers that go along with the natural diet and natural 

conditions the ancestors or wild cousins of our dogs live with." 

Jeff Bohler, a career large animal wildlife biologist  (I told you we would get to it later) 

was kind enough to talk with me about the eating habits of large carnivores. Jeff 

explained there was very little difference between the diets of cats and canines in the 

wild, and the biggest differences result from environmental diversity. Wolves in the 

arctic feed heavily on mice, voles and caribou, where wolves in the lower forty eight, 



9 
 

feed on a wider variety of foods; mice, rabbits, ground birds, deer, elk, moose, antelope 

and bison. Wolves are the subject of an ongoing study in Yellowstone National Park, 

where they are not only killing the coyotes, but actively eating the smaller canines. For 

years many thought carnivores would actively  kill competing predators, but not feed 

on them; this study shows this is not solely the case and that the wolf is nothing but 

adaptable. 

A 12-month study undertaken for the Winn Feline Foundation by researchers from the 

UC Davis School of Veterinary Medicine sought to compare the effects of a whole 

ground rabbit diet with a high quality commercial diet on 22 kittens and adolescent 

cats. The ground whole rabbit diet (including fur and organs) was frozen in small 

batches and thawed prior to feeding. The researchers noted the superior palatability of 

the raw rabbit diet. Significant stool quality improvements were seen in the raw rabbit 

diet group after one week.  

After one month, the raw diet group had 

firm, non-odorous and well-formed stools 

while the commercial diet group had soft 

formed to liquid stools. The raw diet group 

also appear to have better coat quality.  

There were no differences between the 

groups in terms of growth rate, degree of 

inflammation in the intestinal tract and the 

numbers of bacteria in the upper small intestine, although a slightly higher number of 

cats in the raw diet group were shedding pathogenic organisms (Giardia and 

Cryptosporidium) in their stools. 

Ten months into the study, one cat in the raw diet group died suddenly from dilated 

cardiomyopathy due to a severe taurine deficiency. On examination, 70% of the group 

had heart muscle change compatible with taurine deficiency. The researcher 

ascertained that the raw rabbit diet contained the minimal requirement of taurine but 

speculated that bacteria in the rabbit carcasses might have broken down some of the 

Miss Kitty a Flame Point Feline 14 years old who 
plays with Miss Sadie daily. 



10 
 

taurine. The processing and grinding of the rabbit might have also caused some of the 

taurine to be destroyed due to the low level of vitamin E in the diet. The authors 

conclude that "a natural diet may not always be as healthy as imagined, and that even 

measuring nutrient values may not predict how a diet will perform after being fed for 

many months."  

After reading this over and over again my husband who is an avid outdoors man asked 

the question….”why rabbits and not rabbits and mice?” This lead to the discussion on 

the rabbits, were they domestic rabbits fed standard rabbit chow? If that is the case the 

rabbits themselves could have been deficient in nutrients and co-factors necessary for 

optimum health of the felines in the test group.  

If the food you are consuming has deficiencies then you also will develop potentially 

more than one deficiency in your diet. A wild rabbit may prefer alfalfa, but in the wild 

they are eating a wide selection of grasses, leaves and brambles. All of which will 

contain similar but different nutrient and protein levels, contributing to a better 

balance and healthier animals. 

When I shared this study with Jeff Bohler, his first response was the same as had 

occurred to me – seldom do cats in the wild feed on rabbits let alone exclusively for ten 

months. He went on to further talk about the variety of birds, squirrels and rodents; 

essentially if it moves it will get eaten at least once, that make up the diet of wolves, 

cougars, foxes, bobcats and coyotes.  

While the UC Davis study attempted to recreate the Pottenger studies, they failed in not 

providing a variance in the raw diet and one that more appropriately mirrored the 

natural diet of small cats.  As was my observance, Jeff went on to say organs are the 

choices parts consumed by all carnivores, then the tender bones and muscles, with fat 

and skin only being eaten by those who were suffering from starvation.  

The one occasion I found where fish makes up a substantial part of a dogs diet, is for 

sled dogs in the arctic. Salmon, because of the energy concentration and availability 

provide sled dogs with necessary protein and fat calories to survive the arctic 



11 
 

temperatures. In the lower forty-eight states, Raw Salmon carries a parasitic infection 

in the blood that will kill a dog, so it is important to feed only cooked fish to our canine 

friends.  

Salmon Poisoning Disease occurs most often west of the Cascade Mountain range where 

Anadromous fish such as Salmon, Steelhead and Cutthroat Trout caring a parasite called 

Nanophyetus salmincola are present, and the danger occurs when the parasite itself is 

infected with a rickettsial organism. “Salmon Poisoning Disease is a potential fatal 

condition. Canids (dogs) are the only species susceptible to salmon poisoning, ninety 

percent of dogs showing symptoms die if they are untreated”1. My research also 

indicates that anadromous fish blood on the ground and in the water is very risky for 

dogs. 

IS ANY FORM OF FISH SAFE? 
A prominent German Shepard breeder in the United States provides her puppies with 

sardines for healthy skin and coat development.2 When I reviewed her guidelines for 

what to feed your dog from puppy to senior, I could see it was well thought out for ease 

and balance. But just to be on the safe side, I would cook fish well before giving it to our 

Miss Sadie. 

My own dog breeder Iron Horse Aussies, provides raw chicken 

wings to their champion dogs. Terry from Iron Horse was adamant 

about never feeding a dog cooked bones – he said this is when 

problems happen, with over twenty pulse years of breeding 

Aussies they had never had a problem with raw chicken wings, or 

raw beef spare ribs. 

 

 

                                                             

1 Dr. Bill Freyt a veterinary parasitologist at Washington State University’s College of Veterinary Medicine 
2 Kennels von Lotta – www.vonlotta.com/diet 



12 
 

A LITTLE HISTORY 
As it happens dogs may be the most adaptable to human life of any animal, there is 

evidence of domestication dating back to 20,000 years ago from gray wolves scavenging 

around human camps. - Current studies being done on the DNA of dogs’ show they are 

not as far off being wild as many would believe.   

Additionally with the new understanding of genomic studies research into commonly 

shared illnesses between humans and dogs may hold the answers to neurological, 

endocrine and auto-immune illnesses.3 

The obvious answers to many of these questions seem clear to me as a Holistic 

Nutritionist working daily with chronic illness in humans, with humans and dogs 

sharing a long dietary journey, from hunter gatherer foods on into the modern 

commercially processed foods, made up largely of genetically modified (GMO) grains, is 

it any wonder we share not only our homes but our illnesses.  

From the holistic health side there is a growing opinion GMO foods are responsible for 

the escalating numbers of chronic illnesses within the human population. Wheat 

sensitivities have dramatically increased in the human population, and when we look at 

the primary ingredients in commercial pet food number one will either be wheat or 

corn; just like processed foods for human consumption. 

Wheat intolerances are in particular linked to a number of neurological, auto-immune 

diseases and cancers. Added to this is a growing body of evidence linking herbicides, 

pesticides and petroleum chemicals with endocrine cancers such as breast cancer in 

humans. GMO foods are specifically developed to withstand large quantities of chemical 

exposure – meaning that large amounts of chemicals recognized as estrogen mimickers 

(xenoestrogens) are applied to crops of corn and wheat; making up the base for 

commercial pet foods. 

As a point here many breeds of dogs like the Aussies are seeing elevations in breast 

cancer…. As I know these xenoestrogens are at the heart of breast cancer increases in 
                                                             

3 What Dog’s Tell Us – National Geographic February 2012 pg 35-53 



13 
 

humans, it isn’t hard to see the connections these chemicals can be having on our furry 

family members. 

 

 

 

 

 

POTTENGER CATS 
One study used by many people feeding pets a raw diet to back up their claims of raw 

food being superior to cooked food is Francis M. Pottenger, Jr.'s study of 900 cats over a 

period of 10 years from 1932 to 1942. His results showed cats that were fed 2/3 raw 

meat, 1/3 raw milk and a small amount of cod liver oil were disease free and healthy 

while those fed the same food with the meat cooked developed degenerative diseases 

and reproductive difficulties, with new generations plagued with health problems.  

The study was done before the importance of taurine in a cat's diet was known and it 

has been suggested that the group of Pottenger's cats on cooked food simply suffered 

from taurine deficiency as heating or cooking food causes a reduction in taurine 

content.  

Francis M. Pottenger concluded there was likely an "as yet unknown" protein factor that 

may have been heat sensitive. In a study on feline maternal taurine deficiency, the 

group of taurine-deficient cats exhibited symptoms similar to the Pottenger's cats on a 

cooked diet. 

In another study, the cats were fed 2/3 milk and 1/3 meat. All groups were fed raw 

meat with different groups getting raw, pasteurized, evaporated, sweetened-condensed, 

or raw, metabolized vitamin D milk. The cats on raw milk were the healthiest while the 

Miss Sadie having a fireside chat with RC a 12 year old female feline. 



14 
 

rest exhibited varying degrees of health problems similar to the previous cooked-meat 

study.  

WHAT MAKES UP A RAW DIET ? 
 

BONES  

Please use only grass fed, locally grown foods for animals – the harmful pesticides and 

chemicals that create cancer and degenerative illness in humans also causes it in our 

animal friends.  

For millions of years, dogs have cleaned up the remains of other animals, including the 

bones. A dog's whole system is designed for and in fact needs bones to function 

properly. Bones are living tissue composed of living cells. They are a complex source of 

a wide variety of nutrients. Bones contain minerals which are embedded in protein and 

fat.  Chicken and pork bones (raw – cooked bones splinter and cause intestinal damage 

to dogs, where raw bones are soft and flexible), fat is very high in essential fatty acids, 

natural antioxidant/anti-ageing factors including enzymes and fat-soluble vitamins, and 

the center of most bones contain marrow, which is highly nutritious mix of blood 

forming elements, including iron. (Humans have used Bone broths for centuries as a 

source of minerals and rich healing properties.) 

MEAT 

People assume a dog's natural diet is a meat only diet, this is not entirely true. For 

example, the muscle meat eaten by wild dogs forms a small part of the diet that consists 

of a wide variety of other foods, including bone. 

Meat supplies protein, it also supplies varying amounts of fat, water, and some vitamins 

and minerals. Because it supplies fat and protein, it also supplies energy. Meat is first 

class protein. That is, it contains all the essential amino acids necessary for dogs of all 

ages, including growing dogs, pregnant dogs, female dogs feeding puppies and of course 

not-doing-so-much-dogs. 



15 
 

There are no carbohydrates in meat. That is no starch, sugar or fiber. As the fat content 

rises, the percentage of water drops and so does the protein. As the fat content of the 

meat raises so does the energy it can supply a dog. The fat in different types of meat 

varies in the levels of essential fatty acids with chicken and pork having the highest 

levels, lamb and beef last. Lamb usually contains more essential fatty acids than beef, 

but only because it has more fat. 

Raw meat is low in sodium and high in potassium and zinc. Beef has the lowest sodium 

and best iron content. Pork is low in sodium and high in potassium, chicken has low 

potassium and zinc levels.  Beef, lamb, chicken and pork meat are all very low in calcium 

and moderately low in magnesium. Lamb meat is high in zinc.  

Mixing and matching your flesh foods for Fido provides not only variety but better 

nutrition. 

LIVER 
In this one food is a vast range of important nutrition. Liver is the most concentrated 

source of vitamin A and should be fed in small amounts on a regular basis. It also 

contains vitamins D, E, and K in substantial quantities. Liver is an excellent source of the 

minerals zinc, manganese, selenium and iron. It also contains all the B vitamins, 

particularly B2, B3, B5, biotin, folacin, B12, choline, and inositol. It contains B1 in 

adequate or smaller amounts and is a good source of vitamin C. Liver provides protein 

and essential fatty acids.  

KIDNEYS 
Supplies quality protein, essential fatty acids, vitamins A, B, D, E, and K. Kidneys are a 

rich source of iron, and zinc.  

HEART 
An excellent source of protein, essential fatty acids, vitamin A, B vitamins, Taurine and 

iron.  

 



16 
 

TRIPE 
Tripe is the edible lining and accompanying content of a cow or other ruminant's 

stomach. Enzymes rich, it also contains omega- 3 and 6 fatty acids, probiotics, and 

phytonutrients.  

 

Raw dairy 

According to the Journal of American Medicine, "Goat's milk is the most complete food 

known." It contains vitamins, minerals, electrolytes, trace elements, enzymes, protein, 

and fatty acids. It can be digested in just 20 minutes. For centuries we have shared our 

excess dairy from goat, sheep and later bovines with our canine companions. 

 Goat's milk contains twice the medium-chain fatty acids, such as capric and 

caprylic acids, which are highly antimicrobial, as found in bovine milk.  

 Goat's milk does not product mucus; it does not stimulate a defense response 

from the immune system. 

 Goat's milk is a rich source of the trace mineral selenium, a necessary nutrient. 

 
Miss Sadie with her buddy Ms. Brittaney who is OVER 7 YEARS OLD. 
 

 



17 
 

WHOLE EGG 
Eggs are wonderful nutrition for your dog. Eggs are a whole food, and often regarded as 

being the perfect protein source. Eggs contain a full complement of minerals, including 

calcium (mostly in the yolk), all vitamins except C and quality saturated and 

unsaturated fatty acids, lecithin, sulfur containing amino acids, biotin, vitamin A, 

essential fatty acids, zinc and enzymes.  

 

VEGETABLES 
Broccoli is one of the most nutrient 

dense foods know for man or animal. 

It is dense in vitamin C, beta carotene, 

folic acid, calcium, chromium and 

fiber. Like other members of the 

cabbage family, broccoli has 

demonstrated remarkable anticancer 

effects. Broccoli contains several 

important phytochemicals: beta 

carotene, indole, isothiocyanates and over thirty-three cancer preventative compounds. 

Research suggests that phytochemicals prevent carcinogens from forming, stop 

carcinogens from getting to target cells and boost enzymes that detoxify carcinogens. 

Yams are full of fiber as well as a complete carotenoid family compliment for healthy 

eyes, coat, internal organs and skin. Yams are a good source of dietary fiber, potassium, 

vitamin C, manganese and vitamin B6. Yam is not a commonly allergenic food, or known 

to contain measurable amounts of oxalates or purines and is found to be ranked low 

containing pesticide residues. 

Spinach contains iron, chlorophyll, beta-carotene, lutein and zeaxanthin and 

antioxidants. It is a good source of fiber, calcium, potassium and vitamins A, B6 and K. 

Celery is rich in calcium, potassium, phosphorus, sodium and iron, vitamins A, B, C. The 

phytochemical 3-n-butyl phthalide, one of the components that gives celery its 



18 
 

characteristic smell and taste, is especially potent as an anti-tumor agent. Along with 

the compound sedanolide, an aromatic ingredient also found in celery, 3-n-butyl 

phthalide significantly reduces the incidence of tumors in laboratory animals. It is said 

to decrease nervousness, and is used as an acid neutralizer. 

The Carrot is the king of the vegetables. It is the richest source of pro-vitamin A 

carotenes among commonly consumed vegetables. Carrots contain vitamins B, C, D, E, K, 

riboflavin, niacin, calcium, potassium, phosphorus, sodium, and iron. Carrots have 

repeatedly shown to nourish the optic nerve and significantly improve eyesight. 

By weight, Red peppers have three times as much vitamin C as citrus fruit. They contain 

beta carotene, fiber and vitamin B6. Because cayenne pepper stimulates circulation and 

enhances blood flow, it is considered food for the circulatory system and as a digestive 

aid. Red peppers are one of few foods that contain lycopene, a phytochemical that may 

help prevent various forms of cancer. 

Kelp contains over 60 minerals and elements, 21 amino acids and simple and complex 

carbohydrates, which promotes glandular health, especially the pituitary, adrenal and 

thyroid glands. Kelp supplies a natural source of iodine and acts as an antibiotic to kill 

germs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19 
 

 

FRUIT 
Dogs are omnivores, they can eat almost anything. Fruit contains fiber, vitamins, 

enzymes and antioxidants. Because fruit is a whole food, it also contains minerals, small 

amounts of protein and small amounts of fat. 

Whole Apple  

Unpeeled apples are especially high in carotenes and pectin. Pectin is a remarkable type 

of fiber that has been shown to exert a number of beneficial effects. Due to its gel 

forming fiber, it can improve the intestinal muscle's ability to push waste through the 

gastrointestinal tract. Pectin also binds to and eliminates toxins in the gut. Apples are 

rich in beta carotene, vitamin C, B complex vitamins and folic acid and potassium. 

In human studies apples have been seen to be beneficial in the prevention of breast 

cancer. Some breeds of dogs are showing increasing prevalence for developing breast 

cancer such as the Australian Shepard. 

Pears are an excellent source of water-soluble fiber, including pectin, potassium, and 

Vitamin C. 

Cherries are known to reduce inflammation, 

benefit the eyes, hearing, heart and liver. In 

side-by side studies cherries have performed 

as well as anti-inflammatory medications, but 

with none of the harmful side effects. Cherries 

contain antioxidants, vitamin C, lutein, 

zeaxanthin and beta carotene4, B vitamins, 

and a long list of minerals including phosphorus, critical for healthy bone development. 

                                                             

4 http://www.nutrition-and-you.com/cherry-fruit.html 



20 
 

Berries like cherries are full of vitamins and minerals 

along with tannins that reduce inflammation and may be 

cancer protective. Many years ago when we had our first 

Aussie named Sasha, it was common in the late summer 

for her to walk up to black berry bushes and carefully 

pluck the fat juicy berries free into her mouth. This isn’t 

something we taught her, she liked the flavor and always 

went back for more or looked for them when we were out 

riding our horses.  

As with humans, the less the food is processed the healthier it is for us. I believe we 

wouldn’t be here today if our ancestors ate fast food from a store, instead of fast food 

they had to run down. Is natural always better? For the most part I believe it is, our 

history supports the idea. 

NUTRITIONAL SUPPLEMENTS 
Over the years, I have given my horses, dogs, cats and other family member’s nutritional 
supplements. No matter how hard we try, there is no such thing as a perfect diet for 
man or beast. Our dogs in particular live active lives with running, jumping, swimming, 
and roughhousing, along with us. These activities take their toll on joints and 
connective tissues.  

Our canine friends, even with a raw diet are likely to have shortages in key nutrients for 
health. Just as humans today do not have enough omega-3 fats, cartilage, anti-oxidant, 
vitamins, and mineral rich food in our diet, neither do our pets have the diversity or 
opportunity for balance found in their wild relatives.  

Glucosamine, MSM, Boswellia and gelatin, joint support products are available through 
retail stores, animal nutrition companies, the internet, and veterinarians.  Additionally 
there are greenfood products that improve digestion with enzymes, probiotics, 
chlorophyll and herbs.  

In CJ Puotinen’s book “The Encyclopedia of Natural Pet Care,” you will find guidelines on 
the use of herbal, nutrient, homeopathic and glandular supplementation for your furry 
family members.  As with human nutritional supplements, we compensate for the lack 
of important vitamins and minerals in prepared, processed, or cooked foods by 



21 
 

investing in high quality supplements. A whole food multi-vitamin with minerals is a 
valuable tool to maintaining vitality, reduced injury, and illness (hopefully) free life.  

 

IS YOUR HOME AND WORK PLACE PET SAFE? 
Our pets are into everything when given half a chance. They like children are curious, 
everything smells or tastes, these senses are far more enhanced in our animal friends 
than our human ones. So you have a responsibility to provide a safe environment for 
your family.  

 

• Accidental ingestion of drugs is the most common cause of animal poisoning. 
Store all medications securely and out of reach. Do not give your pet any over-
the-counter medications meant for human consumption without your 
veterinarian's permission. 

• Tobacco products can cause excitement, salivation, vomiting, muscle weakness, 
and coma or death, and toxic effects can develop within minutes. Keep cigarettes, 
ashtrays, nicotine gum and patches out of reach of pets. The new e-cigarette 
liquids are also toxic. 

• Products containing bleach can burn your pet's skin upon contact; many 
cleaners can be poisonous if ingested.  

• Keep toilet lids closed to prevent pets from drinking treated toilet water. 
• Keep pets away from areas treated with fertilizers, herbicides, and insecticides 

for 3-4 days. Pets who walk on treated surfaces and then lick their paws can be 
poisoned. 

• Keep gum, candy or breath fresheners containing the sweetener xylitol away 
from your dog. When a dog eats 
even a small amount of xylitol, it 
causes a surge of insulin, and the 
animal's blood sugar may drop 
quickly and dangerously. Cases 
of liver damage have also been 
associated with ingestion of 
xylitol. If your dog ingest xylitol, 
contact your veterinarian or an 
animal poison control center 
immediately. 

• Unsweetened, dark, 
bittersweet and baking chocolate 
can be toxic to pets, especially 
dogs, who are more prone to eat 

it. If your dog eats chocolate, call your veterinarian or an animal poison control 
center immediately, as treatment may need to be rendered immediately. 



22 
 

Symptoms of toxicity include excitement, nervousness, trembling, vomiting, 
diarrhea, excessive thirst or urination, muscle spasms and seizures. 

• Potentially harmful foods include: coffee grounds, tea, alcohol, hops, onions 
and onion powder, grapes and raisins, avocado, garlic, and macadamia nuts. 

• Antifreeze - As little as one-half teaspoon can be toxic to a cat and a quarter cup 
can kill a medium-size dog. Do not leave antifreeze unattended or allow it to spill 
in the garage or street. Use non-toxic antifreeze with a bittering agent to 
discourage pet consumption. 

• The following plants are highly toxic to pets: foxglove, lily (any type, particularly 
to cats), yew, sago palm, rhododendron, azalea, oleander, castor bean, kalanchoe 
and rhubarb (leaves). 

 

NOW A LITTLE ON COMMERCIAL DOG FOOD 
In the United States alone, dog owners spent over $8.5 billion on commercially 

manufactured dog food in 2007.5  Before the advent of commercially made pet foods, 

most dogs lived off of grains, meats, table scraps and homemade food from their 

owners. It wasn’t until the mid-1800’s that the world saw its first food made specifically 

for dogs. An American electrician, James Spratt concocted the first dog treat. Living in 

London at the time, he witnessed dogs around a ship yard eating scraps of discarded 

biscuits. Shortly thereafter he introduced his dog food, made up of wheat meals, 

vegetables and meat. By 1890 production had begun in the United States and became 

known as "Spratt's Patent Limited". 

 

Canned horse meat was introduced in the United States under the Ken-L-Ration brand 

after WWI as a means to dispose of deceased horses. The 1930’s saw the introduction of 

canned cat food and dry meat-meal dog food by the Gaines Food Co. By the time WWII 

ended, pet food sales had reached $200 million. In the 1950s Spratt's became part of 

General Mills. For companies such as Nabisco, Quaker Oats, and General Foods, pet food 

represented an opportunity to market by-products as a profitable source of income.6 

                                                             

5 Ward, Ernest (2010). Chow hounds: Why our dogs are getting fatter. Health Communications. p. 13. ISBN 
9780757313660. 
6 History of Pet Food". sojos.com. Retrieved 2011-09-10. 



23 
 

Because canned food is commercially sterile (cooked during canning); other wet foods 

may not be sterile. A given wet food will often be higher in protein or fat compared to a 

similar kibble on a dry matter basis (a measure which ignores moisture); given the 

canned food's high moisture content, however, a larger amount of canned food must be 

fed. Grain gluten and other protein gels may be used in wet dog food to create artificial 

meaty chunks, which look like real meat.7 

Many commercial dog foods are made from materials considered by some authorities 

and dog owners to be unusable or undesirable. 

 

These may include: 

    Meat and bone meals 

    Offal (wild canines, however, do eat offal as a vital part of their diets) 

    Wheat crouton nuggets 

    Animal by-products 

 

Less expensive dog foods generally include less meat, and more animal by-products and 

grain fillers. Proponents of a natural diet criticize the use of such ingredients, and point 

out that regulations allow for packaging that might lead a consumer to believe that they 

are buying natural food, when, in reality, the food might be composed mostly of 

ingredients such as those listed above.  More expensive dog foods may be made from 

ingredients suitable for organic products or free range meats. Ingredients must be 

listed by amount in descending order. 

 

According to the Association of American Feed Control Officials (AAFCO), animal by-

products in pet food may include parts obtained from any animals which have died 

from sickness or disease provided they are rendered in accordance to law. As well, cow 

brains and spinal cords, not allowed for human consumption under federal regulation 

21CFR589.2000 due to the possibility of transmission of BSE – mad cow, and are 

                                                             

7 "Wheat Gluten". 



24 
 

allowed to be included in pet food intended for non-ruminant animals. In 2003, the 

AVMA speculated changes might be made to animal feed regulations to ban materials 

from “4-D” animals – those who enter the food chain as dead, dying, diseased or 

disabled. 

The 2007 pet food recalls involved the massive recall of many brands of cat and dog 

foods beginning in March 2007. The recalls came in response to reports of renal failure 

in pets consuming mostly wet pet foods made with wheat gluten from a single Chinese 

company, beginning in February 2007. After more than three weeks of complaints from 

consumers, the recall began voluntarily with the Canadian company Menu Foods on 

March 16, 2007, when a company test showed sickness and death in some of the test 

animals. 

Overall, several major companies have recalled more than 100 brands of pet foods, with 

most of the recalled product coming from Menu Foods. Although there are several 

theories of the source of the agent causing sickness in affected animals, with extensive 

government and private testing and forensic research, to date, no definitive cause has 

been isolated. As of April 10, 2007, the most likely cause, according to the FDA, though 

not yet proven, is indicated by the presence of melamine in wheat gluten in the affected 

foods. 

In the United States, there has been extensive media coverage of the recall. There has 

been widespread public outrage and calls for government regulation of pet foods, which 

had previously been self-regulated by pet food manufacturers. The economic impact on 

the pet food market has been extensive, with Menu Foods losing roughly $30 Million 

alone from the recall. The events have caused distrust of most processed pet foods in 

some consumers. 

In 1999, another fungal toxin triggered the recall of dry dog food made by Doane Pet 

Care at one of its plants, including Ol’ Roy, Wal-Mart’s brand, as well as 53 other brands. 

This time the toxin killed 25 dogs. 



25 
 

A 2005 consumer alert was released for contaminated Diamond Pet Foods for dogs and 

cats. Over 100 canine deaths and at least one feline fatality have been linked to 

Diamond Pet Foods contaminated by the potentially deadly toxin, Aflatoxin, according 

to Cornell University veterinarians. 

Alpo, an abbreviation of Allen Products, was founded in 1936 by Robert F. Hunsicker in 

Allentown, PA. In 1964, the Allen Products Company was acquired by Liggett & Myers 

Tobacco Company. In 1995, Nestlé SA acquired Alpo Petfoods, Inc. from Grand 

Metropolitan. In January 2001, Nestlé SA announced the merger of Nestlé Friskies with 

Ralston Purina to form Nestlé Purina Petcare Company. 

On March 30, 2007, the brand's Prime Cuts & Gravy wet variety of dog food was 

recalled after gluten supplied to Purina was linked to being the same variety and from 

the same supplier as the brands affected by the Menu Foods Pet Food Recall. 

In 2013 alerts on sudden kidney failure in otherwise healthy dogs hit the news. 

Regulatory and veterinarian organizations warned suspected chicken, duck or pork 

jerky treats, thought to come from China were causing young and middle aged dogs to 

go into kidney failure. As of the writing of this, it is still unclear which brand, type and 

country of origin the contaminated dog treats are coming from.  

Once again if your dog or cat receives a treat safe for you to eat, that is real food – there 

is no doubt in your mind of its safety. Our Miss Sadie loves her raw yam chips, almonds, 

frozen tart cherries and raw meat scraps just fine, and we know it is safe, nutritious and 

good for her.  

Eukanuba is a brand name of dog and cat foods, owned and manufactured by Procter & 

Gamble (P&G). In 1969, Paul Iams wanted to find a name to differentiate the new 

formula from other Iams products. Iams chose to name this new formula "Eukanuba," a 

term originated from Hoagy Carmichael during the jazz era, meaning "something 

supreme”. The company produces seven formulas for dogs based on age, breed and 

performance area. All formulas include the Eukanuba Vital Health System™ which 



26 
 

consists of clinically proven ingredients in six areas that work together to keep dogs at 

their best. 

Science Diet was developed in the 1960s by Mark L. Morris, Jr. PhD DVM (February 3, 

1934 - January 14, 2007). Science Diet is a brand of cat and dog foods marketed by Hill's 

Pet Nutrition, Inc. (a subsidiary of the Colgate-Palmolive Company). In the United 

Kingdom, Science Diet is known as Science Plan. 

Dr. Morris Jr. was the son of famed veterinarian, Dr. Mark Morris Sr. DVM, who 

pioneered the field of veterinary clinical nutrition when asked to create a specialized 

diet for the original seeing-eye dog, Buddy, a female German Shepherd with kidney 

disease. That success led Dr. Morris and his son to create additional condition-specific 

and life-stage pet food formulas under the Prescription Diet and Science Diet brand 

names. 

High Prairie Canine® Formula 

A grain-free formula with sweet potatoes and peas provides highly digestible energy for 

your active dog. Made with real roasted meats, this formula offers a taste sensation like 

no other. Supplemented with fruits and vegetables, this hearty formula delivers natural 

antioxidants to help give your friend a healthy lifestyle. Your dog craves a taste of the 

wild. Go ahead and give him one. 

 

Protein: 32% Minimum, Fat: 18% Minimum 

Calcium: 2.1%, as-fed; Phosphorus: 1.4%, as-fed 

Calories: 3,719 kcal/kg (370 kcal/cup) Calculated Metabolizable Energy 

 

Information on these Dog Food lines are from the various company websites. 

 

 

 



27 
 

THE ADULT IN THE HOUSE? 
Now as you can see from the cover shot, out little pooch has reached her full size – well 
let me qualify that, she is bigger than current bread standards listed as a throw-back to 
the size of the dogs from 30 years ago…. Sadie’s breeder said “it must be all that good 
food you feed her”. Hummmm? 

As a two year old couch potato, the challenge is in the training of her indulgent humans 

who respond obediently to the “I’m so hungry” look upon her face… her waistline, and 

general health just like her human pets needs moderation in diet. She is no longer a 

growing baby, but an adult who must 

maintain her health through regular 

activity, moderation and diet change.  

When we saw Sadie was packing on the 

pounds, it was time to change to more 

cooked fish based kibbles, cut back on 

treats, and exchange nuts for raw fruit, like 

apples and cherries. It also meant more 

physical activity, so out came the bicycle 

for her to run on trails with. This allowed 

our slightly older bodies to keep up with her 

youthful vigor. I might add helping to keep 

our waistlines in better range as well.  

Whatever you decide to feed your family pet, consider the value of real foods in the 

prevention of chronic illness.  Make sure of their quality so you are providing foods not 

contaminated with heavy metals or pollutants.  

Just like us our pets can be burdened with chronic illness and cancer, related to our 

food and environment if we let it….  

There is more to good health for man and beast than the Status Quo. 

 

Miss Sadie Making Sure the Work is 

done right, at Tammera’s Office. 

 



28 
 

ARE YOU LISTENING TO ME? 
An upcoming book preview 

By Susan Tyler, CNC, Pet Communicator 
 
Helping our pets achieve optimum wellness should always start with good nutrition.  But what do you do 
if your pet is injured or diagnosed with a disease?  Veterinarian care is an absolute must if it can be life 
threatening, but like people, there is much you can do to be a pro-active pet owner by taking preventative 
steps that ensures your pet has the best opportunity to bounce back from anything that may happen.   

Having worked in the health and wellness field for more than 14 years I have enjoyed seeing my pets live 
to a happy old age, beyond the years their veterinarian expected,  because I insist on using natural 
methods with homeopathic remedies and herbs, good nutrition along with their veterinarian care.   

Since your pet doesn’t speak in a language most can understand, the simplest way is to tune in to your pet 
- much like a radio signal.  To quote from Winnie the Pooh “Some people talk to animals, not many listen 
though, and that’s the problem.”   

Your pet has very highly tuned psychic connections to you as its guardian.  They know what you are 
thinking before you do because they react to the pictures you have in your head. Have you ever noticed 
that before you can complete a thought about taking a walk, your dog is already jumping for joy, heading 
to the door?   

In our house, our dogs always know when their “daddy” is on his way home from work, even before he 
turns down the road that leads to our house for that last half a mile, they are already on alert and the cat 
starts meowing.   

SAYING GOOD BYE 
If your pet is not feeling well, they will try to tell you; if you know how to pay attention to their 
signals.  When they want different food, they will look at you with sad eyes, whine or simply refuse to eat 
but you may not really know why unless you not only ask but stop, get quiet and listen for the reason.  If 
they are limping, you become aware that they are injured.  However, if they simply do not feel well you 
may not notice something is amiss until something more serious occurs or it is too late.   

The end of life decisions we must make for our pets, are especially difficult.  How does one know when 
your pet is ready to leave?  It isn’t a simple question you can ask them, or is it?  One of the hardest things 
pet owners go through is deciding when the time is right to let them go.  Learning how to tune into their 
thoughts and feelings can be crucial for making this decision together.   

Over the years, I have felt as much as knew my fur covered family members were wanting to talk with 
me. Many of us as children had long, productive conversations with our best friend in a fur coat. As adults 
we are told that is silly, it was all in your imagination, yet we persist in talking at, to and with our friends. 
The unconditional love, and attention they look and listen to us with conveys understanding.  

 

 

 



29 
 

CONVERSATION’S WITH CALLIE 
I first learned how to have a conversation with my cat the day she arrived as a stray on our doorstep.  It 
was clear she was speaking to me, instructing me on what she needed in order to be happy.  It went 
counter to what I wanted from her so we had several “arguments’ in the beginning about what the house 
rules were.  It was obvious to anyone listening to us “converse” that we were in fact, 
communicating.  From there, my awareness expanded to my dogs, then clients dogs and cats to where I 
could have created a business just to talk to the animals.  Well, Dr. Doolittle has always been one of my 
favorite movies growing up!   

In my house, because the dogs were not “vocal” like the cat is, I had to learn how to tune in and listen for 
their cues.  When our first greyhound Buddy was 14 years old, unheard of for a retired racing greyhound, 
he started telling me he was in pain.  Because I was tuned into him, I could “hear” him show me his pain.  I 
worked with our vet to get him on medication for arthritis to manage his pain while also combining 
effective homeopathic remedies that help to reverse the condition.   

As the months passed, he would rally, then reinjure himself and start the pain cycle over again.  Buddy 
began letting me know he was getting ready to leave us, but it was not time just yet.  During his final 
month and days, my first greeting to him every morning after saying hello was “Is this the day?” until one 
day he said yes.  Without hesitation, we called the Vet and made a time to bring him in to say goodbye.   

It was very sad but I had no regrets, I did not have to second-guess myself, because I knew he was 
ready.  Counter that with a previous experience before I was tuning in so clearly to my pets and one 
particular dog, who was the love of my life as far as pets go, was miserable and clearly in pain, but also 
very very stubborn.  He was a Terrier, no further explanation needed there.  I was second guessing the 
timing on when to let him go and I “guessed” incorrectly.  He was not ready to go and it was a very 
traumatic for both of us.  Later, his spirit visited and told me he understood why I made the decision but 
he was not ready.  I swore I would never make that mistake again.  Perhaps that is what opened me up to 
listening better when my pets spoke to me.   

Animal Communication is a 2 way street, just like with humans.   

You can learn how to tune in to your pet’s needs, but don’t mistake that connection with training.  While 
an animal can read your mind and understand your intentions, proper training is still required.  For 
example, I could ask your pet to stop peeing on the carpet when you aren’t home, but they will always 
decide if that is enough to make them stop, usually, it is not.   

It is better if I can find out why your pet feels the need to pee in that spot.  That allows you to make the 
changes the pet needs, or to decide if proper training is appropriate, but I could not say “Fido, Stop peeing 
on the carpet!”  It won’t usually work.  Animal Communication is the first step in correction, but is not a 
substitute for training.  Understanding your pet and what he needs will make your lives together 
harmonious and much happier.       

Susan Tyler and her family of humans, Canine and Feline live in Southern Oregon. Susan can be reached 
through - Helping You Thrive https://www.facebook.com/YouAsHealer 

 

 

 

https://www.facebook.com/YouAsHealer


30 
 

 

A FEW SOURCES 
http://www.petmd.com/print/3731 

https://www.vetmed.wsu.edu/cliented/salmon.aspx 

https://oregonvma.org/care-health/salmon-poisoning-disease 

https://oregonvma.org/care-health/household-hazards 

 

INDEX 
Alpo .......................................... 24 
Berries ..................................... 19 
BONES ...................................... 14 
Broccoli ................................... 17 
Carrot ....................................... 18 
Celery ....................................... 17 
chicken, turkey, lamb, cattle, 

pigs, fish, rabbits ................ 6 
Commercial Dog Food ......... 22 
Debra Tripp .............................. 6 
Dedication ................................ 3 
Diamond Pet Foods .............. 24 
Dr. Blair ............................. 5, 7, 8 
Dr. Mark Morris Sr. DVM .... 25 
Eukanuba ............................... 25 
FDA ............................................ 24 
Folsom City Zoo Sanctuary .. 8 
Francis M. Pottenger, Jr.'s .. 13 
free range meats ................... 23 
FRUIT ........................................ 18 
Giardia and Cryptosporidia. 9 
GMO........................................... 12 
Goat's milk .............................. 16 

Heart ......................................... 15 
High Prairie Canine ........... 26 
Holistic Nutritionist ............. 12 
Ian Billinghurst ................... 6, 7 
Iron Horse Aussies ............... 11 
Jeff Bowler ......................... 8, 10 
Juliette de Bairacli Levy ........ 6 
Kelp ........................................... 18 
Ken-L-Ration .......................... 22 
Kidneys .................................... 15 
Liggett & Myers Tobacco 

Company ............................ 24 
Liver .......................................... 15 
MEAT ........................................ 14 
Menu Foods ..................... 23, 24 
Nestlé ........................................ 24 
Offal ........................................... 23 
Ol’ Roy ...................................... 24 
Pears ........................................ 19 
Pet Food Recall ...................... 24 
Pottenger studies ................. 10 
Pottenger's cats .................. 13 
Procter & Gamble ................. 25 

Purina ....................................... 24 
Ralston Purina ....................... 24 
RAW DAIRY ............................ 16 
raw milk ................................... 13 
Red peppers ........................... 18 
Salmon.......................... 6, 10, 11 
Salmon poisoning ................... 6 
Science Diet .......................... 25 
Spinach .................................... 17 
Susan Tyler ...................... 28, 29 
Tripe ......................................... 16 
UC Davis School of 

Veterinary Medicine ......... 9 
Umpqua National Forest ...... 8 
VEGETABLES ......................... 17 
Wheat ................................ 12, 22 
Whole Apple .......................... 18 
WHOLE EGG........................... 17 
wild game .................................. 6 
Wildlife Safari .......................... 7 
Winn Feline Foundation ........ 9 
Yams ......................................... 17 
Yellowstone National park .. 9 

 

 

  

http://www.petmd.com/print/3731
https://www.vetmed.wsu.edu/cliented/salmon.aspx
https://oregonvma.org/care-health/salmon-poisoning-disease
https://oregonvma.org/care-health/household-hazards


31 
 

TAMMERA  J. KARR, PhD, DAAIM, BCIH, BCHN, CGP, CNC, CNW, CNH, is an 
author, public speaker, educator and clinician. Tammera has served as the 
nutrition advisor to various wellness programs. Additionally she writes a 
weekly health column, reviews and contributes to national board exams, 
and is a contributor to online newsletters. 

 A Native Oregonian, Tammera established an Integrative Medicine 
Partnership in 2006 and currently works in a clinical setting with DO’s, 
FNP-C, Bio-Feedback Specialists, and others to provide clients with tools to 
take control of their health. Tammera provides personalized nutrition 
consultations, in states not restricted. Her clinical and education practice is 
ever-evolving to meet the needs of clients, the public and fellow 
practitioners striving to empower those they meet.  

She received her PhD with Honors in Holistic Nutrition from Clayton 
College of Natural Health and holds national board certifications through the National Association of 
Nutritional Professionals (BCHN), the American Association of Integrative Medicine (BCIH), the American 
Association of Nutritional Counselors (CNC), American Naturopathic Certification Board (CNW), and the 
American Association of Drugless Practitioners (CNH). Tammera has served as Committee Chair for the 
Wellspring School of Natural Health, Holistic Nutrition Education Review Board, 2012-2013.  

Tammera became a Certified Gluten Practitioner (CGP) in 2013 through Thomas O’Bryan, DC and 
theDr.com gluten awareness/education program. In 2012, she became a Diplomate of the College of 
Biologically Based Practices in the American Association of Integrative Medicine.  

Additionally, she serves on the Board of Directors for the National Association of Nutritional 
Professionals, the Accreditation Commission for the American Association of Integrative Medicine 
(AAIM) and works as one of many in Oregon promoting National Food Day to communities.  Tammera 
has actively promoted local food awareness and sustainability through her service on the Think Local 
Umpqua Executive Board, 2010-13. 

 

 


	Dedication
	In the Beginning
	Is any form of fish safe?
	A Little History
	POTTENGER CATS
	What Makes Up a Raw Diet ?
	Liver
	Kidneys
	Heart
	Tripe
	Whole egg
	Vegetables
	FRUIT
	Nutritional Supplements
	Is Your Home and Work Place Pet Safe?
	Now a little on Commercial Dog Food
	The Adult in the house?
	Are You Listening To Me?
	Saying Good Bye
	Conversation’s with Callie
	A Few Sources
	Index

